

No. 23-3

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
BETHANY LOBO
JULIE VEROFF
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
ERIC S. ROYTMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS PETITION PRESENTS AN ENTRENCHED AND PERSISTENT SPLIT.....	3
II. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DEFEND THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH	8
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ONE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Agere Sys., Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	12
<i>Blanks v. TDS Telecomms. LLC</i> , 294 So. 3d 761 (Ala. 2019).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Bossé v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 992 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2021).....	3, 5
<i>Field Intel. Inc. v. Xylem Dewatering Solutions Inc.</i> , 49 F.4th 351 (3d Cir. 2022)	4, 5
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	5
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	8, 9
<i>Managed Health Care Admin., Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 249 So. 3d 486 (Ala. 2017).....	6
<i>McKenzie v. Brannan</i> , 19 F.4th 8 (1st Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Midwest Neurosciences Assocs., LLC v. Great Lakes Neurosurgical Assocs., LLC</i> , 920 N.W.2d 767 (Wis. 2018).....	4
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	4, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
<i>SMJ General Construction, Inc. v. Jet Commercial Construction, LLC</i> , 440 P.3d 210 (Alaska 2019).....	7
STATUTE:	
9 U.S.C. § 2	11
RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 14.1	12
